

No. 21-15641

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona (Phoenix)
No. 2:19-cv-5624-NVW
Hon. Neil V. Wake, District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alexander B. Ritchie
Attorney General
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE
P.O. Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
(928) 475-3344
Fax: (928) 475-3348

Lloyd B. Miller
Rebecca A. Patterson
Whitney A. Leonard
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
MILLER & MONKMAN, LLP
725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 420
Anchorage, AK 99503
Telephone: 907-258-6377

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IHS’S INTERPRETATION OF 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3) IS NOT “CLEARLY REQUIRED” BY THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	3
A. IHS Cannot Rely on its Internal Guidance to Resolve the Asserted Statutory Ambiguity.	3
B. The Tribe’s Reading Faithfully Implements both the Act and the Tribe’s ISDA contract.	6
C. The Statutory Text and Structure Demonstrate that Program Income is Part of the Federal Program Under Contract.	9
D. IHS’s Approach Destroys the Intended Parity between Tribes and IHS.	14
II. SECTION 5326 HAS NO APPLICATION HERE.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 19
<i>MAPCO Alaska Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 405 (1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Tesoro Hawaii Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Becerra</i> , 993 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18
Federal Statutes	
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1683	
25 U.S.C. § 1621f	9
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(B)	11, 15

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C.

§§ 5301-5423 1

25 U.S.C. § 5304(f).....5, 7

25 U.S.C. § 5304(g)5

25 U.S.C. § 5322(e)(1).....5

25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)*passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5325(c)5

25 U.S.C. § 5325(d).....5

25 U.S.C. § 5325(e)5, 7

25 U.S.C. § 5325(h)5

25 U.S.C. § 5325(m).....11, 12

25 U.S.C. § 5326.....5, 17, 18, 19

25 U.S.C. § 5327.....5

25 U.S.C. § 5328(a)4

25 U.S.C. § 5329(c)2

25 U.S.C. § 5388(j).....12

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 900.54, 7

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026 (1976).....13

S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....15

S. Rep. No. 103–374 (1994)4, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Indian Health Manual.....4, 7
